## In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL QUINN SULLIVAN,

Petitioner,

v.

**TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION**,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Texas Court of Appeals, Third District

#### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

SHANNON G. DENMARK JACOB B. RICHARDS LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP WILLIAM T. THOMPSON 200 Massachusetts Ave. NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20001

TONY MCDONALD THE LAW OFFICES OF TONY **McDonald** 1308 Ranchers Legacy Trail Fort Worth, TX 76126

KYLE D. HAWKINS Counsel of Record LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP 408 West 11th Street Fifth Floor Austin, TX 78701 (512) 693-8350 kyle@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesi	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
I. The TEC Concedes the Crevasse Between Harriss and Modern Jurisprudence	
II. Harriss Spawns Widespread Confusion	3
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong	6
IV. This Important Case Is an Ideal Vehicle	8
Conclusion	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

Calzone v. Summers, 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019)
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978)
<i>Fla. League of Pro. Lobbyists, Inc.</i> <i>v. Meggs,</i> 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)
Heath v. Alabama, 474 U.S. 82 (1985)10
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003)6
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)11
Minn. State Ethical Pracs. Bd. v. Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985)4
Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 603 U.S. 707 (2024)

Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)6
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989)6
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 145 S. Ct. 57 (2025)2, 6, 10
United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13
Statutes and Regulations
2 U.S.C. § 1602
Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-65, 109 Stat. 6919
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.0037, 11
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 34.3
